|   |                         |   | U. Here                                |  |
|---|-------------------------|---|--|--|
|   |                         |   | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE            |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)  PATENTS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark (   |                         |   |  |  |
| Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥  | ▼ ▼                     | ▼ ▼   | ₩ ₩                                    |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |                         |   |  |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   |                         | 2. Name and address                                   | of receiving party(ies)                |  |
| International Business Machines Corporation   |                         | Name: Hitachi Global                                  | Storage Technologies Netherlands B.V.  |  |
|   |                         |   | ······································ |  |
|   |                         | internal Address:                                     |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No   |                         |   |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |                         |   |  |  |
| 🔄 Assignment  | 🛄 Merger                |   | _                                      |  |
| Security Agreement  | Change of Name          | Street Address:                                       |  |  |
|   | -                       | Locateliikad<br>Parnassust                            |  |  |
| Other   |                         | 1076 AZ Ar  |  |  |
|   |                         | The Nether  | fands                                  |  |
| Execution Date: July 31, 2003   |                         | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🖳 No |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent  | number(s):              | ·   |  |  |
| If this document is being filed too   | gether with a new appli | cation, the execution date                            | e of the application is:               |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  |                         | B. Patent No.(s)                                      |  |  |
| 10/215,230  |                         | , ,   |  |  |
|   | Additional numbers at   | ached? ☐ Yes ☐ No                                     |  |  |
| <ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence<br/>concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>            |                         | 6. Total number of appli                              | cations and patents involved:          |  |
| Name: Hitachi Global Storage Technologies   |                         | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4                              | 41) <u>40.00</u>                       |  |
| Internal Address: <u>Mail Stop:</u> NHGB/014-2  |                         | <b>⊑</b> Enclosed                                     |  |  |
| 77 77 87 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10   |                         | Authorized to be                                      | charged to deposit account             |  |
|   |                         | 8. Deposit account num                                | nber:                                  |  |
| Street Address: 5600 Cottle Roa   | d                       | 50-2587   |  |  |
|   |                         |   |  |  |
|   |                         |   |  |  |
| City: San Jose State: CA  | Zip; 95193              | (Attach duplicate copy of t                           | his page if paylng by deposit account) |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE   |                         |   |  |  |
| 9. Statement and signature,   |                         |   |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy             |                         |   |  |  |
| is a true copy of the original document.  Lewis L. Nunnelley  10/21/03  |                         |   |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  |                         | Signature Signature                                   | Date                                   |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:  |                         |   |  |  |
| to the most of pages including cover, sheet, attachments, and developing.   |                         |   |  |  |

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 014067 FRAME: 0576

#### RECORDABLE PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, United States of America, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to Mariana HDD B.V. (now known as Hitachi Global Storage Technologies Netherlands B.V.), a Netherlands corporation, having a place of business at Amsterdam, the Netherlands, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all right, title and interest in and to application No. 10/215,230 for United States Letters Patent, (hereinafter "ASSIGNED PATENT"), as well as all rights of priority in foreign countries resulting from the filing of the application, to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes that all United States Letters Patent to be issued on or resulting from the aforementioned application for Letters Patent be issued to the ASSIGNEE.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby acknowledges and agrees that Assignor reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries, successors or assigns and subsequent assigns, the royalty-free rights and licenses contained in a separate written agreement between the parties dated December 31, 2002, with respect to the ASSIGNED PATENT, and the ASSIGNED PATENT is subject to any rights, licenses or immunities granted under the ASSIGNED PATENT to third parties by Assignor prior to the date of assignment of the ASSIGNED PATENT from Assignor to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Recordable Patent Application Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Gerald Rosenthal

NAME (Type or Print)

IBM Vice President

TITLE

July 31, 2003

V J

) S.S.

State of New York

County of Westchester )

Before me this 3/ at day of July, 2003, personally appeared Gerald Rosenthal, known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she signed the same of his/her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public

CAROLYN SORIANO, NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK No. 4610583 QUALIFIED IN WESTCHESTER COUNTY EXPIRES FEBRUARY 28, 2006

Docket No. SJ0920020037US1

PATENT REEL: 014067 FRAME: 0577 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNEE has caused this Recordable Patent Application Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

DOUGLAS HILLETT

Name

IP LAW COUNSEL
Title
8/4/03

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

|   | <u> </u>  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|
| State of California   |   |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
| County of Santa awa   | <b>&gt;</b> 55.   |  |  |  |
| On Aug. 4, 2003 before me,  | · )   |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
| on Aug. 4. 2003 helpre me   | Sexus A Conchola  |  |  |  |
| Dalle   | Name and Yitle of Officer (e.g., "Jano Doe, Notary Public") |  |  |  |
| nersonally appeared DOMAIAS KIZINANI  | d Millett   |  |  |  |
| polacitally appeared  | Name(s) of Signer(s)  |  |  |  |
|   | 🗀 personally known to me                                    |  |  |  |
|   | proved to me on the basis of satisfactory                   |  |  |  |
|   | evidence  |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
|   | to be the person(x) whose name(s) is/pre                    |  |  |  |
| -   | subscribed to the within instrument and                     |  |  |  |
| SERJIO A. CANCHOLA  | acknowledged to me that he/sbe/the/y executed               |  |  |  |
| Commission # 1324976  | the same in his/ber/tb/eir authorized                       |  |  |  |
| Notary Public - Celifornia  | capacity(ies), and that by his/ber/their                    |  |  |  |
| Senta Clara County My Corres Express Oct 13, 2005   | signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or            |  |  |  |
| 744 March 12, 100 (3, 200)  | the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$)              |  |  |  |
|   | acted, executed the instrument.                             |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
|   | WITNESS my hand and official seal.                          |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
| ۔۔۔ اِ  | Signature of Notacy Public                                  |  |  |  |
|   | St. Military D. National Confession                         |  |  |  |
| 6   |   |  |  |  |
| OPTIC   | ONA!  |  |  |  |
| Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove   |   |  |  |  |
| fraudulent removal and reattachmor  |   |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
| Description of Attached Document  | ,   |  |  |  |
| Donadahh Did  | last poolers of the Account                                 |  |  |  |
| Title or Type of Document: <u>Relodable Par</u>   | eru mupucarion resignatura)                                 |  |  |  |
| Document Date: 8/4/03   | N-1(D   |  |  |  |
| Document Date: 2/7/5/   | Number of Pages: _のつて                                       |  |  |  |
| Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:   | ~~~~  |  |  |  |
| a signer(s) Other man Named Above:  | , <del>,                                    </del>          |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |
| Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer   | 8   |  |  |  |
| Signer's Name: <u>Douvas Richard</u>  | 10:11:4-  |  |  |  |
| Signer's Name: WWY WY K-ICHWO   | 77/// RIGHT THUMBPRINT                                      |  |  |  |
|   | OF SIGNER   |  |  |  |
| Individual  | Top of thumb here   |  |  |  |
| □ Corporate Officer — Title(s):   |   |  |  |  |
| ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General   |   |  |  |  |
| ☐ Attorney-in-Fact<br>☐ Trustee   | [   |  |  |  |
| ☐ Guardian or Conservator   |   |  |  |  |
| ☐ Other:  |   |  |  |  |
| > □ V(III)  |   |  |  |  |
| Signer's Name: Dourds Richard  Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:   |   |  |  |  |
| Signer to representings   |   |  |  |  |
| 4)<br>El<br>El comp <del>ropositiones de la comproposition de </del> |   |  |  |  |
| K MENDENGER PRESENTE DER TREICHTE DER TREICHTE BESCHEICHTE STEICHTE STEICHTE STEICHTE STEICHTE STEICHTE STEICHTE  | ĸĸĸĿĸĸĸĿĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸĸ                       |  |  |  |

# HITACHI

🕒 Hitachi Global Storage Technologies, Inc.

### Intellectual Property Law Department

5600 Cottle Road - NHGB/0142 San Jose, CA 95193

Contact Numbers: 408-256-4091 - General 408-256-2179 - Fax Line

## HITACHI CONFIDENTIAL FACSIMILE Facsimile

To:

Assignment Division

@Fax:

703-306-5995

From:

Diane Cascia

Date:

Wednesday, October 22, 2003

Re:

Recordable Assignment for Patent Application

Docket No.: SJO920020037US1

Pages:

**6** ♣, including coversheet

In re the application of Gider et al.

Serial No.: 10/215,230

Group Art Unit

2652

Filed:

08/08/02

Examiner: n/a

To the Assignment Division:

Following is an Assignment for Patent Application to be Recorded.

If you have any questions, you may reach me at 408-256-2123.

## \*\*PLEASE SEND CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT OF THIS FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION\*\*

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED, AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ADDRESS ABOVE VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU. **PATENT** 

**REEL: 014067 FRAME: 0580** 

**RECORDED: 10/22/2003** 

| Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE   |  |                                    |   |  |
|--|--|------------------------------------|---|--|
| (Rev. 10/02)   | PATENTS ONLY  U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |                                    |   |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)   | TAILITI  | O ONE!                             |   |  |
| Tab settings → → → ▼   | of Patenta and Trademarker                     | Diament special share assumes as   | wining documents or convethereof          |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                              |  |                                    |   |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   |  | l.                                 | s of receiving party(ies)                 |  |
| International Business Machines Corporation  |  | Name: Hitachi Gioba                | l Storage Technologies Netherlands B.V.   |  |
|  |  | Internal Address: _                |   |  |
|  |  |                                    |   |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🏩 Yes 🛂 No  |  |                                    |   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   |  |                                    |   |  |
| 🔁 Assignment   | ☐ Merger                                       |                                    |   |  |
| ☐s Security Agreement  | Change of Name                                 | Street Address:                    |   |  |
|  | Ť  | Locatellika<br>Parnassu            |   |  |
| Other  |  |                                    | Amsterdam                                 |  |
|  |  | The Nethe                          | erlands                                   |  |
| Execution Date: July 31, 2003  |  | Additional name(s) & ad            | ddress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No           |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent   | t number(s):                                   |                                    |   |  |
| If this document is being filed to   | gether with a new appli                        | cation, the execution da           | ate of the application is:                |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   |  | B. Patent No.(s)                   |   |  |
| 10/215,230   |  |                                    |   |  |
|  | Additional numbers att                         | l<br>ached? ⊑∎ Yes ⊑∎ No           |   |  |
| Name and address of party to vicencerning document should be   | <del>-</del>                                   | 6. Total number of app             | plications and patents involved: 1        |  |
| Name: Hitachi Global Storage Technologies  |  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 |   |  |
| Internal Address: Mail Stop: NHGB/014-2  |  | ☐ Enclosed                         |   |  |
|  |  | Authorized to I                    | be charged to deposit account             |  |
|  |  | 8. Deposit account nu              | ımber:                                    |  |
| Street Address: 5600 Cottle Ro   | ad   | ,                                  |   |  |
| Sheet Address. 5000 Octob Hous   |  | 50-258                             | 37  |  |
|  |  |                                    | 100.00                                    |  |
| City: <u>San Jose</u> State: <u>CA</u>   | Zip: 95193                                     | (Attach duplicate copy o           | f this page if paying by deposit account) |  |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  |  |                                    |   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  |  |                                    |   |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. |  |                                    |   |  |
| Lewis L. Nunnelley   |  | y SM Luid S                        | 10/22/03                                  |  |
| Name of Person Signin  | - /  | Signature                          | ) Date                                    |  |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 4.2.  |  |                                    |   |  |

Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Commissioner of Patenta & Trademarks, Sox Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231